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Summit County Public Health
1867 West Market Sheet o Akron, Ohio {,t313{90t

Phone: (330) 923-4891 o Toll-free: I (877) 687-0002 o Fax: (330) yz3:tssr
www.scphoh-org

July 25, zOn

WA CERTIFIED MAIL

Joe Senk
78 Beach Ave.
Northfield, OH 44067

Re: NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Senk:

Summit County Public Health (SCPH) has become aware that you are hansporring scrap
tires without a registration. On July 20,2017, you were observed by SCpH dt*di"g fr*;
from a truck at a residence located at 78 Beach Ave., Northfield OH- On July 2t, ZOff u
inspection of the property was conducted by Rebecca Bralek of SCPH, Jcnnifer iartin of
the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA), Officer Brian Zambach of the
Northfield Village Police Departmen! and Jason Walters of the Village of Norfrrfreld.

No one was home at the time of the inspection. A pile of tires with a bql oner thqn ad cut
tires on top of the tarp were observed in the back yard. Basd on inforrnation reoeivod, ard
the observations on July 20e and 2l$, 2A17, you ara in violation of tk foilowiag:

Violations:

l. Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 374*27-Y - Registntion Requirementr fon
Scrap Tire Transporterc due to the fact that you-"r. truln*porting rcrap tires
without a registration. You must cease transporting scrap tiresf immeOiarcty until
you have obtained the required registration. If you have any questions or soncertrs
about the regishation requirements, please contact Jennifer Cartin at OBpll, at (330)
963-1 133.

If you have any questions, please contact mb at (330) 812-3872or rbralel@schd.org.

Sincerely,

*fi,a.r/#*dL
Rebecca Bralek, RS/REHS
Environmental Health Division
Summit County Public Health

Cc: Linda Moran, 3946 Harper Ave., Barbertorq OH4diZO3
Jennifer Carlin, OEPA DMWM
Jason Walters, Village of Northfield
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t, Sandra J. Kurt, swear that I will support the Constitution ardS{@tffPynfhdiu,",r
States and the State of ohio, the Summit County Charter*,fA#icJa{f," a\"
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Ohio Attorney Ceneral's Office
Bureau of Criminal lnvestigation
lnvestigative Report

20 r 9-0794
Environmental Laws - Joseph Senk (S)
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lnvolves:

Date of Activity:

Author:

Joseph Edward Senk (S), Joseph Todaro (W), Paul D. Maloney CIO

03/20/20r 9

SA Richard Brownley, #8I

Narrative:

On Wednesday March 20, 20I 9, Joseph Todaro Oodaro), p?ft time employee ofJoseph Senk
was contacted and interviewed by the reporting agent and lnvestigator Ron Fodo from Ohio
EPA.

At approximately I I25 hours, lnvestigators were conducting follow up on another unrelated
investigation and upon approaching the intersection of E. 65th Street and Bessemer in
Cleveland, a red Dodge truck (truck) bearing the Ohio license plate Plw-4o96 ryas observ,ed
leaving Republic A-I Auto Parts (Republic), which was located at the southwest cornerof E
65th and Bessemer. The truck had a btack wooden box of extended height for a bed and drere
was a black tarp over the top. lnvestigators did not see any evidence at this time that there
were any items in the bed which were higher than the sides of the box.

Because of previous investigation done in this case involvingJoe Senk (Senk), reporting agent
had occasion to see this same vehicle parked at Senk's residence. Reporting agent was alio
aware that the registration on this truck came back to a company - Olde 8 Constructiolt-
of which Senk was the registered agent. This same vehicle had also been identified hy a
witness as being the one in which scrap tires were transported to Senk's property and then
the tires were unloaded onto the ground.

lnvestigators began to follow the truck and at approximately I205 hourc the truck pulled into
a business named Strong Tires (Strong) ZlZ3 W" l30th Street Cleveland OH- During the coutrse
of the surveillance it was observed that there three (3) white, male individuals in the truck.
While turning around in the lot of the business(es) located adjacent to Strong at zI lT W.
I30th Street Cleveland, OH , investigators observed scrap tires behind this location as rell-
lnvestigators then parked in the parking lot of lnvictus High School located at TOgg W.
I 30th Street Cteveland, OH. From this vantage point investigators urere able see that the brck
of the Dodge truck had been opened and scrap tires were being loaded into it lnvestigators
observ-e-d a subject - later identified as Joseph Todaro based on clothing observed - fllpping
tires off piles and water being poured out of tires prior to their being loaded onto the irucli.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal lnvestigation and is confidential in narure. F{eldnr
the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency.

Page 1 of 5 Finalized by SA Brent Kirkpatrick on O6/13/2019
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Mike DeWine, Governor

Jon Husted, Lt. Governor

laurie A. Stevenson, Director
Protection Agency

May 1, 2019

Joe Senk
78 Beech Avenue
Northfield, Ohio 44A67

Linda Moran
3946 Harper Avenue
Barberton, Ohio 442A3

Subject: Notice of Violation

Re: Joe Senk Open Dump
Notce of Viohtion (NOV|
NOY
Scrap Tirw
Summit Gounty
sT023393

Dear Mr. Senk and Ms. Moran:

On May 1, 2019, I conducted an inspection of 78 Beech Avenue, NorthfieH, Ohio. The
homeowner was not present for ttre insection. This was a foo.rsed irspect'on. Tt e goat *
my inspection was to determing compliance with Ohio's larre as furhO in Ghaptd gru4
of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) and Chapter 3745-27-05{C) of the Ohio Adminlshatiru
Code (OAC).

Find!nos

Ohio EPA obserued the following violations of Ohio's environmenhil p1rc. ln ordq to
resolve the violations at your property, \ re recommend prompty ffiresshg U1gse
violations.

1. ORC Chapter: 3734
OAC Rule: 3745-27-05(G|: "No person slralt canduct, prmit, or allaw Wn dfiVry.,
(a) Description: I observed a pile of tire treads, several large piles of tires cut into

sections, piles of tire beads, and other tire piles covered urifr 1grps located on tle
south side of the property. Based on my oberservatbns, I would eifimate ftatfirere
were over 100 tires on the property (See picturcs 14).

2. ORC Chapter: 3734
OAC Rule:.3745.-27-61(A/; ?{ srap fire rcoovery faeitity with a W esgyr *ryd
cap?cW of less than two hundred bns per day_is a cdass il scrry fii'B re@"*V @and shall register in aooordane with this rute.,

(a) Description: I observed a pile of tire tneads, serrerrar rarge piles of tires ctrt into
sections, piles of tire beads, and other tirc pites covered wifr-tarps located on fire
south side of the property (See picturcs 1*{).

Northeast Dlstrlct office . 2110 East Aurora Road . Twiruburg, oH 4rog7.I9z4
epa.ohlogoy r (3301 963-1200 r (3301t[87-{t769 (fag



JOE SENK OPEN DUMP
MAY 1,2019
PAGE 2 OF 6

Gonclueion

Ohio EPA requests that Joe Senk and Linda Moran pronrptly undertiake tre necessary
measures to resolve the violations of Ohio's environmental laun and regulatiryrs. Uyihn
14 days of receipt of this letter, please provide documentation to Ohio gFa of fte aciirxrs
taken to resolve the violations citd above. Please submit a coinpliance phn on trowyul
plan to coffect the violations cited above. Documentatbn of lteps tairen to rcfunr b
eompliance includes wriften ggrrespondence, disposal reoeipts, ard ptrobgxapJrs, re
appropriate, and may be submitted via the postal servbe or elictronicalL.

Failure to gomply with ORC Chapter 373il and rules promulgated ttrereunder rnat/ resglt
in an administrative or civil penalty. lf circumstanes delay resotutlon of violati,ons,'pt"*"
submit written correspondence describing the steps ma{wru be taken by dab stah b
attain complianm.

Please note that the submission of any rcquested information to r6pord to trb letter
does not constitute waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek dminlstnatirre or civill penatt*x
specified in the ORC.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (330) g63.113il or at
ien nifeLcF rlin@eoa. ohio. oov.

Sincerely,

&^S-Cc^.q-M--
Jennifer Carlin
Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials and Waste Management

JC:cla

ec: Ron Fodo, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DMWM
Rebecca Bralek, summit county public Health Deparfnent

l,*lfft*ll'::-1ryi9p,shou{.be, sub,mitted via DlulUVIrl-NEDO's secure fib srlariry


